



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

Violation letter
By Email/Post



File No.: MP/JBP/Iron Ore-18

Jabalpur, Dated: 03/01/2023

To,

Shri Shrikant Pandey, Owner
102-Vijay Shree Apartment,
Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur-482002
Email- shrikantpandey1969@gmail.com

Sub.: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, (MCDR 2017) in respect to your Hridaynagar Manganese, Laterite & Iron Ore Mine over an extent of 4.67Ha (Mine code-30MPR18018) in Jabalpur District of Madhya Pradesh State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by the undersigned on 31/12/2022 in presence of QP Shri R.K Chowbey and Shri Alok Pandey, yours representative.

Rule No	Nature of violation observed in detail
Rule 11(1)	<p><i>No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5.</i></p> <p>1. Pit found extended beyond the lease boundary on North Western side in between lease boundary pillars BP- 11 to BP- 17, on South-Eastern side near lease boundary pillar BP-06 and Eastern side of lease in between lease boundary pillars BP-01 and BP-03.</p> <p>2. Waste is found dumped outside the lease boundary on Eastern side in between lease boundary pillars BP-42 to BP-44 and on Western side of lease'</p>
Rule 26(2)	<p><i>The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof:</i></p> <p>During inspection & scrutiny of the office records, it was observed that the a yearly report setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried</p>

	out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, has not been submitted so for to the Regional Controller of Mines, IBM Jabalpur.
Rule 37(2)	<i>The dumps shall be properly secured to prevent escape of material there from in harmful quantities which may cause degradation of environment and to prevent causation of floods</i> During inspection it is observed that garland drains and retaining walls were not maintained properly around the existing dumps.

2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017.
3. Non compliance of rule 11(1) of MCDR, 2017 may lead to suspension of mining operation under the provision of rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017.
3. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45 days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

K. N. Naveen
03/10/2023

(Kathroju Naveen)

Sr. Asst. Controller of Mines,
Jabalpur Region, IBM

Copy to:

1. The Director of Geology & Mining, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, Arera Hills, Bhopal (MP). (All Lease Boundary Pillars not found established to delineate the lease area on the field).
2. The District Collector, Jabalpur

K. N. Naveen
03/10/2023

(Kathroju Naveen)

Sr. Asst. Controller of Mines,
Jabalpur Region, IBM

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :

1. खान नियंत्रक, भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, नागपुर को सोचानार्थ प्रेषित

K. N. Naveen
03/10/2023

(कथरोजू नावीन)

वारिसता सहायक खान नियंत्रक